

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN RIGHTS,  
SOUTHERN BORDER COMMUNITIES COALITION,  
URBAN JUSTICE CENTER,

*Plaintiffs,*

No. 1:25-cv-1270

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary  
of Homeland Security,

*Defendants.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK, STATES OF  
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,  
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,  
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ELIZABETH A. BRODY  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Amici Curiae  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-6197  
Date: May 16, 2025

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULES .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS WILL INFLICT IRREPARABLE HARM ON AMICI STATES’ AND THEIR RESIDENTS .....	3
A. Eliminating the CIS Ombudsman Will Irreparably Harm Amici’s Residents Seeking Legal Immigration Benefits and Their Employers, Including Amici.....	5
B. Eliminating the Immigration Detention Ombudsman Will Irreparably Harm Amici’s Residents Who Spend Time in Immigration Detention and Strain State and Local Public Healthcare Systems. ....	13
C. Closing CRCL Will Irreparably Harm Amici’s Citizen and Noncitizen Residents’ Physical Safety, Liberty, and Privacy Interests. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Charles v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>The GEO Group, Inc. v. Inslee, et al.</i> , Case No. 24-2815 (9th Cir. argued Feb. 14, 2025).....	13
<i>Washington Dep’t of Health v. The GEO Group, Inc.</i> , Case No. 24-5880 (9th Cir. appeal docketed Sept. 26, 2024).....	13
 <b>Laws</b>	
6 U.S.C. § 272.....	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317 (2019).....	5
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 .....	4
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 .....	4
 <b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 107-609 (2002).....	3-4
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Appropriations for 2020, Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, Part 2</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) .....	5
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Appropriations for 2020, Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, Part 3</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) .....	5
Second Substitute H.B. 1470, 68th Leg. Reg., Sess. (Wash. 2023).....	13
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Local Civil Rule 7(o) .....	1

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
@KFelts910, Reddit (Mar. 21, 2025), <a href="https://www.reddit.com/r/USCIS/comments/1jgtqb4/comment/mj259v7/">https://www.reddit.com/r/USCIS/comments/1jgtqb4/comment/mj259v7/</a> .....	9
Aaron Reichlin-Melnick, Immigr. Impact, <i>House Reconciliation Bill Would Supercharge Immigrant Detention and Effectively Eliminate Asylum for Most</i> (May 5, 2025), <a href="https://immigrationimpact.com/2025/05/05/house-reconciliation-bill/">https://immigrationimpact.com/2025/05/05/house-reconciliation-bill/</a> .....	15
Alex Sundby, <i>Mom, 3 Children Detained by ICE and Taken to Texas Being Returned to New York, Officials Say</i> , CBS News (Apr. 7, 2025), <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/mom-children-detained-immigration-new-york-returned/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/mom-children-detained-immigration-new-york-returned/</a> .....	13
Altaf Saadi et al., <i>Cumulative Risk of Immigration Prison Conditions on Health Outcomes Among Detained Immigrants in California</i> , 9 J. Racial & Ethnic Health Disparities 2518 (2022).....	16
Altaf Saadi et al., <i>Duration in Immigration Detention and Health Harms</i> , JAMA Network (Jan. 24, 2025).....	16
Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n, <i>How to Request CIS Ombudsman’s Individual Case Assistance</i> (Nov. 8, 2023), <a href="https://www.aila.org/library/how-to-request-cis-ombudsman-case-assistance">https://www.aila.org/library/how-to-request-cis-ombudsman-case-assistance</a> .....	9
Arya Sundaram, <i>The Border Patrol-to-Emergency Room Pipeline</i> , The Atlantic (July 2019), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/family/archive/2019/07/border-crisis-reaches-emergency-rooms/594160/">https://www.theatlantic.com/family/archive/2019/07/border-crisis-reaches-emergency-rooms/594160/</a> .....	16
Blake N. Shultz & Pooja Agrawal, <i>Hospitals Bear the Costs of Detention and Incarceration</i> , Petrie-Flom Ctr. at Harvard L. Sch. (Aug. 18, 2020), <a href="https://petrieflom.law.harvard.edu/2020/08/18/detention-incarceration-health-care-costs-hospitals/">https://petrieflom.law.harvard.edu/2020/08/18/detention-incarceration-health-care-costs-hospitals/</a> .....	17
Cal. Ass’n of Pub. Hosps. & Health Sys., <i>About California’s Public Health Care Systems</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://caph.org/memberdirectory/about-californias-public-health-care-systems/">https://caph.org/memberdirectory/about-californias-public-health-care-systems/</a> .....	17
Cal. Dep’t of Just., <i>Immigration Detention in California</i> (2025), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/media/immigration-detention-2025.pdf">https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/media/immigration-detention-2025.pdf</a> .....	13, 17, 19-20
Chanelle Diaz et al., <i>Advancing Research to Address the Health Impacts of Structural Racism in U.S. Immigration Prisons</i> , 42 Health Affs. 1448 (Oct. 2023) .....	17

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Chanelle Diaz et al., <i>Harmful by Design—A Qualitative Study of the Health Impacts of Immigration Detention</i> , 38 J. Gen. Internal Medicine 2030 (2022) .....	17
CIS Ombudsman, <i>Annual Report 2024</i> (June 28, 2024), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-07/24_0628_cisomb_2024-annual-report.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-07/24_0628_cisomb_2024-annual-report.pdf</a> .....	5-6, 9, 11
Conor Gowder, <i>Useful Stats: A Look at the H-1B Visa Program by Industry, Employer and State</i> , State Sci. & Tech. Inst. (Oct. 26, 2023), <a href="https://ssti.org/blog/useful-stats-look-h-1b-visa-program-industry-employer-and-state">https://ssti.org/blog/useful-stats-look-h-1b-visa-program-industry-employer-and-state</a> .....	6
CRCL, <i>Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Report</i> (Nov. 2024), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/24_1127_crcl-fy-2023-annual-report.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/24_1127_crcl-fy-2023-annual-report.pdf</a> .....	18
CRCL, <i>Summary of CRCL’s Recommendations and USCIS’s Response: Disability Modifications at Application Support Centers</i> (Sept. 6, 2024), <a href="https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/25866613-24-0906-crcl-close-summary-uscis-disability-modifications-ascs-508/">https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/25866613-24-0906-crcl-close-summary-uscis-disability-modifications-ascs-508/</a> .....	19
David S. Rubenstein & Pratheepan Gulasekaram, <i>Privatized Detention &amp; Immigration Federalism</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. Online 224 (Mar. 2019), <a href="https://review.law.stanford.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2019/03/71-Stan.-L.-Review-Rubenstein-Gulasekaram.pdf">https://review.law.stanford.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2019/03/71-Stan.-L.-Review-Rubenstein-Gulasekaram.pdf</a> .....	13
DHS, <i>CIS Ombudsman Issues Formal Recommendation to USCIS on Improving Family-Based Petition Routing Procedures and Preventing Delays Post-Approval</i> (Dec. 18, 2024), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/archive/news/2024/12/18/cis-ombudsman-issues-formal-recommendation-uscis-improving-family-based-petition">https://www.dhs.gov/archive/news/2024/12/18/cis-ombudsman-issues-formal-recommendation-uscis-improving-family-based-petition</a> .....	11
DHS, <i>CRCL Recommendation and Investigation Memos Collection</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/publications-library/collections/crcl-recommendation-and-investigation-memos">https://www.dhs.gov/publications-library/collections/crcl-recommendation-and-investigation-memos</a> .....	19-20
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), X (Oct. 29, 2024), <a href="https://x.com/realdonaldtrump/status/1851328401644405039">https://x.com/realdonaldtrump/status/1851328401644405039</a> .....	2
Duane Morris LLP, <i>Expect Delays in H-4 EAD Adjudications upon End of Homeland Security Settlement</i> (Nov. 14, 2024), <a href="https://www.duanemorris.com/alerts/expect_delays_h4_ead_adjudications_end_homeland_security_settlement_1124.html">https://www.duanemorris.com/alerts/expect_delays_h4_ead_adjudications_end_homeland_security_settlement_1124.html</a> .....	10
Ellen M. Gilmer, <i>Trump Aides Shutter Homeland Security Civil Rights Office</i> , Bloomberg Gov’t (Mar. 21, 2025), <a href="https://news.bgov.com/bloomberg-government-news/civil-rights-advocates-brace-for-cuts-in-homeland-security-unit">https://news.bgov.com/bloomberg-government-news/civil-rights-advocates-brace-for-cuts-in-homeland-security-unit</a> .....	2

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Emily Hofstaedter, <i>Immigration Attorneys Say People Are Subject to Inhuman Conditions in Detention Centers</i> , NPR (Apr. 6, 2025), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2025/04/06/nx-s1-5336294/immigration-attorneys-say-people-are-subject-to-inhuman-conditions-in-detention-centers">https://www.npr.org/2025/04/06/nx-s1-5336294/immigration-attorneys-say-people-are-subject-to-inhuman-conditions-in-detention-centers</a> .....	15
FWD.us, <i>What is OPT? Optional Practical Training Policy Brief</i> (Oct. 30, 2024), <a href="https://www.fwd.us/news/what-is-opt/">https://www.fwd.us/news/what-is-opt/</a> .....	8
Homeland Sec. Investigations, <i>2023 SEVIS by the Numbers Report</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/btn/24_0510_hsi_sevp-cy23-sevis-btn.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/btn/24_0510_hsi_sevp-cy23-sevis-btn.pdf</a> .....	8
Homeland Sec. Investigations, <i>2023 Top 100 School Campuses with OPT (Pre- + Post-Completion) by Active SEVIS Records</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/btn/24_0510_hsi_sevp-sevis-btn-2023-top100-prepost-opt-schools.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/btn/24_0510_hsi_sevp-sevis-btn-2023-top100-prepost-opt-schools.pdf</a> .....	8
Homeland Sec. Investigations, <i>2023 Top 100 School Campuses with STEM OPT Authorizations by Active SEVIS Records</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/btn/24_0510_hsi_sevp-sevis-btn-2023-top100-stem-opt-schools.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/btn/24_0510_hsi_sevp-sevis-btn-2023-top100-stem-opt-schools.pdf</a> .....	8
ICE, <i>Detention Facilities</i> (updated Jan. 22, 2025), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/detention-facilities">https://www.ice.gov/detention-facilities</a> .....	13
Immigr. Defs. L. Ctr., <i>Florence Project and Immigrant Defenders Release Alarming New Reports Detailing Abuse of Unaccompanied Immigrant Children in Border Patrol Custody</i> (Sept. 12, 2024), <a href="https://www.immdef.org/blog/firrpimmdefcrelse24">https://www.immdef.org/blog/firrpimmdefcrelse24</a> .....	19
Innovation L. Lab et al., <i>Cut Off: How ICE Detention Facilities Block Communication</i> (Aug. 2021), <a href="https://ccis.ucsd.edu/_files/Publications/CutOff_HowICEBlocksCommunication.pdf">https://ccis.ucsd.edu/_files/Publications/CutOff_HowICEBlocksCommunication.pdf</a> .....	16
J. David McSwane & Hannah Allam, “ <i>They Don’t Care About Civil Rights</i> ”: <i>Trump’s Shuttering of DHS Oversight Arm Freezes 600 Cases, Imperils Human Rights</i> , ProPublica (Apr. 8, 2025), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/homeland-security-crcl-civil-rights-immigration-border-patrol-trump-kristi-noem">https://www.propublica.org/article/homeland-security-crcl-civil-rights-immigration-border-patrol-trump-kristi-noem</a> .....	19
Jacob Jackson, Pub. Pol’y Inst. of Cal., <i>International Students Play a Critical Role in Higher Education</i> (July 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.ppic.org/blog/international-students-play-a-critical-role-in-higher-education/">https://www.ppic.org/blog/international-students-play-a-critical-role-in-higher-education/</a> .....	8
Jeelani L. Firm, P.L.C., <i>The Impact of DHS Suspension of USCIS Ombudsman to Immigrants</i> (Apr. 14, 2025), <a href="https://www.jeelani-law.com/the-impact-of-dhs-suspension-of-uscis-ombudsman-to-immigrants/">https://www.jeelani-law.com/the-impact-of-dhs-suspension-of-uscis-ombudsman-to-immigrants/</a> .....	10

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joanne Finnegan, <i>Physician Groups Raise Alarm over Potential Dearth of Medical Residents in July Due to Visa Delays</i> , Fierce Healthcare (May 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/practices/physician-groups-visas-for-medical-residents-douglas-delong">https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/practices/physician-groups-visas-for-medical-residents-douglas-delong</a> .....	7
Julia Ainsley, <i>Trump Administration Preparing to Restart Immigrant Family Detention</i> , NBC News (Feb. 7, 2025), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/national-security/trump-administration-preparing-restart-immigrant-family-detention-rcna191230">https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/national-security/trump-administration-preparing-restart-immigrant-family-detention-rcna191230</a> .....	20
Julia Gelatt, <i>Unblocking the U.S. Immigration System: Executive Actions to Facilitate the Migration of Needed Workers</i> , Migration Pol’y Inst. (Feb. 2023), <a href="https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/mpi-global-skills-us-executive-actions-2023_final.pdf">https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/mpi-global-skills-us-executive-actions-2023_final.pdf</a> .....	9-10, 12
Leon Yin et al., <i>The Rising Cost of ICE Flying Immigrants to Far-Flung Detention Centers</i> , Bloomberg (May 1, 2025), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2025-trump-ice-immigrant-move-costs-taxpayers/?srnd=prognosis">https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2025-trump-ice-immigrant-move-costs-taxpayers/?srnd=prognosis</a> .....	13, 15
Letter from Al Otro Lado et al. to Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, Officer, CRCL (Dec. 11, 2023), <a href="https://refugeerights.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/OADS-CRCL-Complaint-Final-Combined-for-Submission_2023.12.11.pdf">https://refugeerights.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/OADS-CRCL-Complaint-Final-Combined-for-Submission_2023.12.11.pdf</a> .....	19
Letter from Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls. et al., to Lori Scialabba, Acting Director, USCIS (Mar. 22, 2017), <a href="https://www.aplu.org/wp-content/uploads/premium-processing-uscis-letter.pdf">https://www.aplu.org/wp-content/uploads/premium-processing-uscis-letter.pdf</a> .....	7
Letter from Rep. Debbie Wasserman Schultz et al., to Kristi Noem, Secretary, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Apr. 8, 2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/8K27-XHL3">https://perma.cc/8K27-XHL3</a> .....	2
Letter from Sens. Gary C. Peters & Richard J. Durbin, to Kristi Noem, Secretary, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Mar. 13, 2025), <a href="https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/Secretary-Noem-re-CRCL.pdf">https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/Secretary-Noem-re-CRCL.pdf</a> .....	2
Letter from Ted Mitchell, President, Am. Council on Educ., to Charles L. Nimick, Division Chief, Bus. & Foreign Workers Div., USCIS (Dec. 22, 2023), <a href="https://www.aplu.org/wp-content/uploads/Comments-UCIS-H1B-modernization-122223.pdf">https://www.aplu.org/wp-content/uploads/Comments-UCIS-H1B-modernization-122223.pdf</a> .....	7
Marianne LeVine et al., <i>Private Prison Firms Prepare to Reopen Closed Facilities to Hold Immigrants</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 28, 2025), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/2025/02/28/ice-detention-private-prison-newark/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/2025/02/28/ice-detention-private-prison-newark/</a> .....	15

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Laws. for the Pub. Int., <i>Detained and Denied: Healthcare Access in Immigration Detention</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.nylpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/HJ-Health-in-Immigration-Detention-Report_2017.pdf">https://www.nylpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/HJ-Health-in-Immigration-Detention-Report_2017.pdf</a> .....	16
N.Y. Laws. for the Pub. Int., <i>Still Detained and Denied—The Health Crisis in Immigration Detention Continues</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.nylpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/NYLPI-report-_detainment.pdf">https://www.nylpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/NYLPI-report-_detainment.pdf</a> .....	17
N.Y. State, Press Release, <i>Governor Hochul, Mayor Adams Announce \$38 Million for Asylum Seeker Legal Services and Case Management</i> (Oct. 3, 2023), <a href="https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-hochul-mayor-adams-announce-38-million-asylum-seeker-legal-services-and-case">https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-hochul-mayor-adams-announce-38-million-asylum-seeker-legal-services-and-case</a> .....	10
NAFSA: Ass’n of Int’l Educators, <i>New York: Benefits from International Students</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.nafsa.org/isev/reports/state?state=NY&amp;year=2023">https://www.nafsa.org/isev/reports/state?state=NY&amp;year=2023</a> .....	8
Nat’l Immigr. F., <i>Public Funding for Immigration Legal Services</i> (Apr. 12, 2021), <a href="https://immigrationforum.org/article/public-funding-for-immigration-legal-services/">https://immigrationforum.org/article/public-funding-for-immigration-legal-services/</a> .....	10
Neil G. Ruiz & Abby Budiman, <i>Number of Foreign College Students Staying and Working in U.S. After Graduation Surges</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (May 10, 2018), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/global-migration-and-demography/2018/05/10/number-of-foreign-college-students-staying-and-working-in-u-s-after-graduation-surges/">https://www.pewresearch.org/global-migration-and-demography/2018/05/10/number-of-foreign-college-students-staying-and-working-in-u-s-after-graduation-surges/</a> .....	8
Nick Schwellenbach, <i>DHS Removed 100+ Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Records</i> , Project on Gov’t Oversight (Apr. 21, 2025), <a href="https://www.pogo.org/investigations/dhs-removed-100-civil-rights-and-civil-liberties-records">https://www.pogo.org/investigations/dhs-removed-100-civil-rights-and-civil-liberties-records</a> .....	2, 19-20
Noah Schofield & Amanda Yap, Off. of Homeland Sec. Stat., <i>Asylees: 2023</i> (Oct. 2024), <a href="https://ohss.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/2024_1002_ohss_asylees_fy2023.pdf">https://ohss.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/2024_1002_ohss_asylees_fy2023.pdf</a> .....	7
Off. of Homeland Sec. Stat., <i>DHS Repatriations – November 2024</i> , tab Annual ICE Book-outs by Reason (Jan. 16, 2025), <a href="https://ohss.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2025-01/KHSM%20Detentions%20%28Book-outs%29%20fy25m11.xlsx">https://ohss.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2025-01/KHSM%20Detentions%20%28Book-outs%29%20fy25m11.xlsx</a> .....	16
OIDO, <i>2021 Annual Report</i> (Apr. 2022), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-05/OIDO_2021AnnualReport_5-10-22_508compliant.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-05/OIDO_2021AnnualReport_5-10-22_508compliant.pdf</a> .....	14
OIDO, <i>Annual Report 2022</i> (June 2023), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2023-06/2022%20OIDO%20Annual%20Report.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2023-06/2022%20OIDO%20Annual%20Report.pdf</a> .....	14

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
OIDO, <i>Final Report Limited-Scope Unannounced Inspection of Mesa Verde ICE Processing Center in Bakersfield, California</i> (Nov. 2, 2023), <a href="https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2023-11/OIG-24-03-Nov23.pdf">https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2023-11/OIG-24-03-Nov23.pdf</a> .....	14-15
OIDO, Newsletter No. 11 (Nov. 2024), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-12/24_1126_oido_quarterly-newsletter-november-2024.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-12/24_1126_oido_quarterly-newsletter-november-2024.pdf</a> .....	14
OIDO, <i>OIDO Annual Report 2023</i> (Mar. 2024), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-05/24_0329_oido_2023-annual-report-to-congress-508.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-05/24_0329_oido_2023-annual-report-to-congress-508.pdf</a> .....	14
OIDO, <i>OIDO Inspection: Central Arizona Florence Correctional Center</i> (Apr. 18, 2023), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2023-05/OIDO%20Final%20Inspection%20Report%20-%20Central%20Arizona%20Florence%20Correctional%20Center.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2023-05/OIDO%20Final%20Inspection%20Report%20-%20Central%20Arizona%20Florence%20Correctional%20Center.pdf</a> .....	14
OIDO, <i>OIDO Inspection of Northwest ICE Processing Center</i> (Nov. 20, 2024), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-12/24_1120_oido_inspection-report-northwest-ice-processing-center.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-12/24_1120_oido_inspection-report-northwest-ice-processing-center.pdf</a> .....	14
OIDO, <i>Ombudsman Alert: Critical Medical Understaffing on the Border</i> (July 12, 2022), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-08/OIDO%20Ombudsman%20Alert%20CBP%20Medical%20Contract%20Final_508.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-08/OIDO%20Ombudsman%20Alert%20CBP%20Medical%20Contract%20Final_508.pdf</a> .....	14
Paul Stern & Sharvari Dalal-Dheini, <i>Walled Off: How USCIS Has Closed Its Doors on Customers and Strayed from Its Statutory Customer Service Mission</i> , Am. Immigr. L. Ass'n (Feb. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.aila.org/files/o-files/view-file/CA2DF9AD-7A5E-490B-85D1-8EA2F3204747">https://www.aila.org/files/o-files/view-file/CA2DF9AD-7A5E-490B-85D1-8EA2F3204747</a> .....	12
Priscilla Alvarez et al., <i>DOGE Is Building a Master Database for Immigration Enforcement, Sources Say</i> , CNN (Apr. 25, 2025), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2025/04/25/politics/doge-building-master-database-immigration/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2025/04/25/politics/doge-building-master-database-immigration/index.html</a> .....	20
Surina Venkat & Tsehai Alfred, <i>Palestinian Activist Mahmoud Khalil, SIPA '24, Moved to Detention Facility in Louisiana, According to ICE Database</i> , Columbia Spectator (Mar. 10, 2025), <a href="https://www.columbiaspectator.com/news/2025/03/10/palestinian-activist-mahmoud-khalil-sipa-24-moved-to-detention-facility-in-louisiana-according-to-ice-database/">https://www.columbiaspectator.com/news/2025/03/10/palestinian-activist-mahmoud-khalil-sipa-24-moved-to-detention-facility-in-louisiana-according-to-ice-database/</a> .....	13
Transactional Recs. Access Clearinghouse, <i>ICE Detention Increases to Highest Levels Since 2019</i> (Feb. 28, 2025), <a href="https://tracreports.org/whatsnew/email.250228.html">https://tracreports.org/whatsnew/email.250228.html</a> .....	15

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Cong. Budget Off., <i>The Impact of Unauthorized Immigrants on the Budgets of State and Local Governments</i> (Dec. 2007), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/110th-congress-2007-2008/reports/12-6-immigration.pdf">https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/110th-congress-2007-2008/reports/12-6-immigration.pdf</a> .....	17
USCIS, <i>I-765, Application for Employment Authorization Counts of Pending Petitions by Days Pending for All Eligibility Categories and (c)(8) Pending Asylum Category</i> (data current through Dec. 31, 2024), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/i765_p_allcat_c08_fy2025_q1.xlsx">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/i765_p_allcat_c08_fy2025_q1.xlsx</a> .....	11
USCIS, <i>Characteristics of People Who Naturalized Between FY 2015 and FY 2019</i> (July 2021), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/Characteristics_of_People_Who_Natzd_Between_FY15andFY19.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/Characteristics_of_People_Who_Natzd_Between_FY15andFY19.pdf</a> .....	6
USCIS, <i>H-1B Employer Data Hub</i> (data last updated Sept. 30, 2024), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/tools/reports-and-studies/h-1b-employer-data-hub">https://www.uscis.gov/tools/reports-and-studies/h-1b-employer-data-hub</a> .....	7
USCIS, <i>Historical National Median Processing Time (in Months) for All USCIS Offices for Select Forms by Fiscal Year</i> (data current through Feb. 28, 2025), <a href="https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/historic-pt">https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/historic-pt</a> .....	11
Washington Off. on Latin Am., <i>Beyond the Wall: The Human Consequences of ICE Detention Centers</i> (May 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.wola.org/multimedia/beyond-the-wall-the-human-consequences-of-ice-detention-centers/">https://www.wola.org/multimedia/beyond-the-wall-the-human-consequences-of-ice-detention-centers/</a> .....	17
William A. Kandel et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47164, <i>U.S. Employment-Based Immigration Policy</i> (Nov. 19, 2024), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/crs_external_products/R/PDF/R47164/R47164.7.pdf">https://www.congress.gov/crs_external_products/R/PDF/R47164/R47164.7.pdf</a> .....	8
